

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No(s). 1332 OF 2011

NIRMALA KAUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that the appellant is a women and she has submitted her unconditional apology for her conduct in this court through her counsel and that is accepted. However, at the same time, it would be appropriate to reduce the sentence imposed on the appellant. The sentence of one day is awarded to her. She shall appear before the concerned bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Patna Bench at Patna (in short 'the Tribunal') and remain present throughout the day till the rising of the Bench and that should

be treated to be sufficient as punishment of one day.

She shall keep herself present for one day as stated, before the concerned Bench of the Tribunal within a period of four weeks from today alongwith copy of this order.

Accordingly the impugned order passed by the Tribunal on 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2011 is modified to the aforesaid extent.

The appeal is allowed to the aforesaid extent.

.....J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

NEW DELHI;  
JUNE 27, 2018

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1332/2011

NIRMALA KAUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-06-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Ajay Awasthy, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Ms. P. Ratnamala, AOR

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
                                 Mohd. Wagas, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Aditya P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed to the extent indicated in the signed order.

Pending application, if any, also stand disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)